

Case No. S236765

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

MAY 02 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

---

Deputy

---

LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE CORPORATION, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

LEDESMA AND MEYER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., *et al.*,  
Defendants and Appellants.

---

After Order Certifying Question by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the  
Ninth Circuit

---

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AN  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND PROPOSED BRIEF OF  
AMICI CURIAE COMPLEX INSURANCE CLAIMS  
LITIGATION ASSOCIATION AND AMERICAN  
INSURANCE ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE CORPORATION**

---

Brendan V. Mullan (SB# 267613)  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
3 Embarcadero Center, 26th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
E-mail: [bmullan@crowell.com](mailto:bmullan@crowell.com)  
Telephone: 415.986.2800  
Facsimile: 415.986.2827

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Complex Insurance Claims Litigation  
Association and American Insurance  
Association*

RECEIVED

APR 24 2017

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Case No. S236765

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE CORPORATION, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

LEDESMA AND MEYER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., *et al.*,  
Defendants and Appellants.

---

After Order Certifying Question by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the  
Ninth Circuit

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AN  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND PROPOSED BRIEF OF  
AMICI CURIAE COMPLEX INSURANCE CLAIMS  
LITIGATION ASSOCIATION AND AMERICAN  
INSURANCE ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE CORPORATION**

---

Brendan V. Mullan (SB# 267613)  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
3 Embarcadero Center, 26th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
E-mail: [bmullan@crowell.com](mailto:bmullan@crowell.com)  
Telephone: 415.986.2800  
Facsimile: 415.986.2827

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Complex Insurance Claims Litigation  
Association and American Insurance  
Association*

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**  
**TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA:**

The Complex Insurance Claims Litigation Association (“CICLA”) and the American Insurance Association (“AIA”) (together, “amici”) respectfully request permission of this Court to file the accompanying *amicus curiae* brief.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

III. ARGUMENT .....3

    A. To determine the certified question, the Court must focus  
    on the insuring clause, not exclusions .....3

    B. The occurrence requirement focuses on the direct cause of  
    the alleged injuries .....7

    C. Employers are not entitled to coverage for damages  
    flowing from an employee’s intentional conduct such as  
    sexual assault because the injury-causing conduct is not  
    accidental and the employer’s involvement is too removed to  
    be considered an occurrence under the policy .....10

    D. California’s public policy against insuring intentional torts  
    supports a finding of no coverage for claims based on an  
    employee’s intentional sexual assault.....14

VII. CONCLUSION.....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acceptance Ins. Co. v. Syufy Enterprises</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 321 .....	8
<i>American Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Bay Area Cab Lease</i> (N.D. Cal. 1991) 756 F. Supp. 1287 .....	8
<i>American Guar. &amp; Liab. Ins. Co. v. 1906 Co.</i> (5th Cir. 1997) 129 F.3d 802 .....	13
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254 .....	6
<i>Coit Drapery Cleaners, Inc. v. Sequoia Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1595 .....	10, 12
<i>Collin v. American Empire Ins. Co.</i> (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 787 .....	3
<i>Delgado v. Interinsurance Exch. of Auto. Club of So. Calif.</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 302 .....	5, 6
<i>Dominguez v. Financial Indem. Co.</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 388 .....	3
<i>Farmer v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2004) 311 F.Supp.2d 484 .....	7, 8
<i>Fidelity &amp; Deposit Co. v. Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1080 .....	3
<i>Fluor Corp. v. Superior Court of Orange Cnty.</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1175 .....	1
<i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 395 .....	1
<i>Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. J.R. Marketing L.L.C.</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 988 .....	1
<i>J.C. Penney Cas. Ins. Co. v. M.K.</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1009 .....	9, 11, 12

<i>Liberty Ins. Corp. v. Ledesma &amp; Meyer Constr. Co.</i> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 198069 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2013).....	11
<i>Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp. v. Ledesma &amp; Meyer Constr. Co.</i> (2016) 834 F.3d 998 .....	5
<i>Lyons v. Fire Ins. Exch.</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 880.....	9
<i>Maples v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Surety Co.</i> (1978) 83 Cal.App.3d 641 .....	6
<i>Marquez Knolls Prop. Owners Assn., Inc. v. Executive Risk Indem., Inc.</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 228.....	8
<i>Merced Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mendez</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 41 .....	9
<i>Old Republic v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 128.....	3
<i>Powerine Oil Co., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 377.....	4
<i>Quan v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 583.....	7, 9
<i>SCI Liquidating Corp. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> (11th Cir. 1999) 181 F.3d 1210.....	13
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 715.....	2, 3, 6, 11
<i>Smith v. Animal Urgent Care, Inc.</i> (W. Va. 2000) 542 S.E.2d 664 .....	13
<i>State v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 186.....	1
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 815.....	4
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exch., Inc.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1.....	4

**Statutes**

California Insurance Code § 533 .....11, 12

**Other Authorities**

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.200(c)(3) .....2
